

Western Australia

**Telecommunications (Interception) Western  
Australia Amendment Act 2011**

---

As at 01 Mar 2011

No. 2 of 2011

Extract from [www.slp.wa.gov.au](http://www.slp.wa.gov.au), see that website for further information



# Telecommunications (Interception) Western Australia Amendment Act 2011

---

## CONTENTS

---

### **Part 1 — Preliminary**

1.	Short title	2
2.	Commencement	2

### **Part 2 — *Telecommunications (Interception) Western Australia Act 1996* amended**

3.	Act amended	3
4.	Long title amended	3
5.	Section 1 amended	3
6.	Section 3 amended	3
7.	Section 4 amended	4
8.	Section 5 amended	4
9.	Section 6 amended	5
10.	Section 7 replaced	5
7.	Report to be given by State Minister to Commonwealth Minister	5

### **Part 3 — *Corruption and Crime Commission Act 2003* amended**

11.	Act amended	6
12.	Section 91 amended	6
13.	Section 155 amended	6



Western Australia

## **Telecommunications (Interception) Western Australia Amendment Act 2011**

---

**No. 2 of 2011**

---

**An Act to amend and rename the *Telecommunications (Interception) Western Australia Act 1996* and as a consequence to amend another Act.**

*[Assented to 1 March 2011]*

The Parliament of Western Australia enacts as follows:

## **Part 1 — Preliminary**

### **1. Short title**

This is the *Telecommunications (Interception) Western Australia Amendment Act 2011*.

### **2. Commencement**

This Act comes into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent;
- (b) the rest of the Act — on a day fixed by proclamation, and different days may be fixed for different provisions.

**Part 2 — *Telecommunications (Interception) Western Australia Act 1996* amended**

**3. Act amended**

This Part amends the *Telecommunications (Interception) Western Australia Act 1996*.

**4. Long title amended**

In the long title delete “*(Interception)*” and insert:

*(Interception and Access)*

**5. Section 1 amended**

In section 1 delete “*(Interception)*” and insert:

*(Interception and Access)*

**6. Section 3 amended**

- (1) In section 3(1) delete the definition of ***Part VI warrant*** and insert:

***Part 2-5 warrant*** means a warrant issued or to be issued under Part 2-5 of the Commonwealth Act;

- (2) In section 3(1) in the definition of ***certifying officer*** paragraph (aa) delete “2003; or” and insert:

2003 or an officer of the Commission authorised to be a certifying officer under section 5AC(9) of the Commonwealth Act; or

**s. 7**

---

- (3) In section 3(1) in the definition of *Commonwealth Act* delete “(Interception)” and insert:

*(Interception and Access)*

**7. Section 4 amended**

In section 4:

- (a) delete paragraph (b) and insert:
- (b) a copy of any description in writing given by the chief officer under section 59A(2) of the Commonwealth Act; and
- (b) after each of paragraphs (a) and (c) insert:
- and

**8. Section 5 amended**

- (1) In section 5(1) delete “Part VI” (each occurrence) and insert:

Part 2-5

- (2) In section 5(1a) delete “Part VI” and insert:

Part 2-5



**9. Section 6 amended**

In section 6(1)(c)(i) delete “Part IX” and insert:

Part 2-8

**10. Section 7 replaced**

Delete section 7 and insert:

**7. Report to be given by State Minister to Commonwealth Minister**

As soon as practicable after a report of a kind referred to in section 6(1)(b) or (c) is given to the responsible Minister, the responsible Minister is to give to the Commonwealth Minister a copy of the report.

**Part 3 — *Corruption and Crime Commission*  
*Act 2003* amended**

**11.      Act amended**

This Part amends the *Corruption and Crime Commission Act 2003*.

**12.      Section 91 amended**

In section 91(2)(o) delete “(*Interception*)” and insert:

*(Interception and Access)*

**13.      Section 155 amended**

In section 155 delete “(*Interception*)” and insert:

*(Interception and Access)*

=====